

2017-2018 Task Orders Contracts for Storm Water Projects

Bid Tabulation prepared by COSA - TCI

Bid Opening: 5-30-2017

|          |                                                                     |      |          | Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil Field Services Co. Inc. |               |                | D. Guerra Construction |               | J3 Company, LLC |               | San Antonio Constructors, Ltd. |               | A.J. Commercial Services, Inc. |               | E-Z Bell Construction, LLC |               |
|----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|------|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|----------------|------------------------|---------------|-----------------|---------------|--------------------------------|---------------|--------------------------------|---------------|----------------------------|---------------|
| Item No. | Description                                                         | Unit | Quantity | Unit Cost                                                   | Cost          | Percent Change | Unit Cost              | Cost          | Unit Cost       | Cost          | Unit Cost                      | Cost          | Unit Cost                      | Cost          | Unit Cost                  | Cost          |
| 103.1    | REMOVE CONCRETE CURB                                                | LF   | 8,000    | \$ 1.00                                                     | \$ 8,000.00   | (67.32)        | \$ 3.00                | \$ 24,000.00  | \$ 6.00         | \$ 48,000.00  | \$ 2.00                        | \$ 16,000.00  | \$ 3.00                        | \$ 24,000.00  | \$ 4.00                    | \$ 32,000.00  |
| 103.3    | REMOVE SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS                                      | SF   | 40,000   | \$ 1.60                                                     | \$ 64,000.00  | (21.57)        | \$ 2.00                | \$ 80,000.00  | \$ 3.00         | \$ 120,000.00 | \$ 2.00                        | \$ 80,000.00  | \$ 3.75                        | \$ 150,000.00 | \$ 2.50                    | \$ 100,000.00 |
| 103.4    | CONCRETE REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE                              | SF   | 5,000    | \$ 5.00                                                     | \$ 25,000.00  | (26.36)        | \$ 2.00                | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 5.00         | \$ 25,000.00  | \$ 10.00                       | \$ 50,000.00  | \$ 3.00                        | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 4.00                    | \$ 20,000.00  |
| 104.1    | STREET EXCAVATION                                                   | CY   | 8,000    | \$ 16.00                                                    | \$ 128,000.00 | (20.87)        | \$ 15.00               | \$ 120,000.00 | \$ 20.00        | \$ 160,000.00 | \$ 20.00                       | \$ 160,000.00 | \$ 35.00                       | \$ 280,000.00 | \$ 22.00                   | \$ 176,000.00 |
| 105.1    | CHANNEL EXCAVATION                                                  | CY   | 350      | \$ 12.00                                                    | \$ 4,200.00   | 6.95           | \$ 13.00               | \$ 4,550.00   | \$ 50.00        | \$ 17,500.00  | \$ 15.00                       | \$ 5,250.00   | \$ 150.00                      | \$ 52,500.00  | \$ 23.00                   | \$ 8,050.00   |
| 106.1    | BOX CULVERT EXCAVATION & BACKFILL                                   | CY   | 500      | \$ 30.00                                                    | \$ 15,000.00  | 29.65          | \$ 15.00               | \$ 7,500.00   | \$ 50.00        | \$ 25,000.00  | \$ 10.00                       | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 174.00                      | \$ 87,000.00  | \$ 25.00                   | \$ 12,500.00  |
| 107.1    | EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORDINARY COMPACTION) TY A                        | CY   | 400      | \$ 5.00                                                     | \$ 2,000.00   | (71.26)        | \$ 15.00               | \$ 6,000.00   | \$ 30.00        | \$ 12,000.00  | \$ 10.00                       | \$ 4,000.00   | \$ 7.00                        | \$ 2,800.00   | \$ 35.00                   | \$ 14,000.00  |
| 108.1    | LIME TREATED SUBGRADE (6" COMPACTED DEPTH)                          | SY   | 13,000   | \$ 6.00                                                     | \$ 78,000.00  | 6.01           | \$ 12.00               | \$ 156,000.00 | \$ 6.00         | \$ 78,000.00  | \$ 3.00                        | \$ 39,000.00  | \$ 4.00                        | \$ 52,000.00  | \$ 5.00                    | \$ 65,000.00  |
| 108.2    | LIME                                                                | TON  | 400      | \$ 160.00                                                   | \$ 64,000.00  | (2.01)         | \$ 160.00              | \$ 64,000.00  | \$ 150.00       | \$ 60,000.00  | \$ 160.00                      | \$ 64,000.00  | \$ 200.00                      | \$ 80,000.00  | \$ 230.00                  | \$ 92,000.00  |
| 200.1    | FLEXIBLE BASE (8" COMP. DEPTH)                                      | SY   | 3,500    | \$ 8.00                                                     | \$ 28,000.00  | (43.14)        | \$ 15.00               | \$ 52,500.00  | \$ 10.00        | \$ 35,000.00  | \$ 12.00                       | \$ 42,000.00  | \$ 13.50                       | \$ 47,250.00  | \$ 22.00                   | \$ 77,000.00  |
| 200.1    | FLEXIBLE BASE (10" COMP. DEPTH)                                     | SY   | 3,500    | \$ 9.50                                                     | \$ 33,250.00  | (58.53)        | \$ 17.00               | \$ 59,500.00  | \$ 15.00        | \$ 52,500.00  | \$ 14.00                       | \$ 49,000.00  | \$ 13.50                       | \$ 47,250.00  | \$ 24.00                   | \$ 84,000.00  |
| 202.1    | PRIME COAT                                                          | GAL  | 1,400    | \$ 7.00                                                     | \$ 9,800.00   | 18.24          | \$ 3.85                | \$ 5,390.00   | \$ 5.00         | \$ 7,000.00   | \$ 4.00                        | \$ 5,600.00   | \$ 3.00                        | \$ 4,200.00   | \$ 4.00                    | \$ 5,600.00   |
| 203.1    | TACK COAT                                                           | GAL  | 2,000    | \$ 7.00                                                     | \$ 14,000.00  | 38.07          | \$ 3.30                | \$ 6,600.00   | \$ 5.00         | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 4.00                        | \$ 8,000.00   | \$ 2.00                        | \$ 4,000.00   | \$ 4.00                    | \$ 8,000.00   |
| 205.2    | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT, TYPE B (5" COMP DEPTH)                  | SY   | 7,000    | \$ 22.00                                                    | \$ 154,000.00 | (5.70)         | \$ 19.00               | \$ 133,000.00 | \$ 25.00        | \$ 175,000.00 | \$ 45.00                       | \$ 315,000.00 | \$ 27.00                       | \$ 189,000.00 | \$ 33.00                   | \$ 231,000.00 |
| 205.2    | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT, TYPE B (6" COMP DEPTH)                  | SY   | 4,000    | \$ 25.00                                                    | \$ 100,000.00 | (17.52)        | \$ 23.50               | \$ 94,000.00  | \$ 30.00        | \$ 120,000.00 | \$ 50.00                       | \$ 200,000.00 | \$ 33.00                       | \$ 132,000.00 | \$ 40.00                   | \$ 160,000.00 |
| 205.2    | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT, TYPE B (8" COMP DEPTH)                  | SY   | 12,000   | \$ 40.00                                                    | \$ 480,000.00 | 0.15           | \$ 29.50               | \$ 354,000.00 | \$ 38.00        | \$ 456,000.00 | \$ 64.00                       | \$ 768,000.00 | \$ 44.00                       | \$ 528,000.00 | \$ 48.00                   | \$ 576,000.00 |
| 205.2    | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT, TYPE B (10" COMP DEPTH)                 | SY   | 3,000    | \$ 45.00                                                    | \$ 135,000.00 | (18.05)        | \$ 40.00               | \$ 120,000.00 | \$ 45.00        | \$ 135,000.00 | \$ 66.00                       | \$ 198,000.00 | \$ 52.00                       | \$ 156,000.00 | \$ 55.00                   | \$ 165,000.00 |
| 205.4    | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT, TYPE D (1.5" COMP DEPTH)                | SY   | 6,000    | \$ 9.00                                                     | \$ 54,000.00  | (25.25)        | \$ 6.50                | \$ 39,000.00  | \$ 12.00        | \$ 72,000.00  | \$ 14.00                       | \$ 84,000.00  | \$ 9.00                        | \$ 54,000.00  | \$ 8.00                    | \$ 48,000.00  |
| 205.4    | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT, TYPE D (2" COMP DEPTH)                  | SY   | 7,000    | \$ 31.00                                                    | \$ 217,000.00 | 205.72         | \$ 9.25                | \$ 64,750.00  | \$ 15.00        | \$ 105,000.00 | \$ 18.00                       | \$ 126,000.00 | \$ 12.40                       | \$ 86,800.00  | \$ 15.00                   | \$ 105,000.00 |
| 208.1    | SALVAGING, HAULING AND STOCKPILING RECLAIMABLE ASPH. PAVEMENT (1.5" | SY   | 1,000    | \$ 6.00                                                     | \$ 6,000.00   | (21.05)        | \$ 6.00                | \$ 6,000.00   | \$ 15.00        | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 10.00                       | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 12.00                       | \$ 12,000.00  | \$ 5.00                    | \$ 5,000.00   |
| 208.1    | SALVAGING, HAULING AND STOCKPILING RECLAIMABLE ASPH. PAVEMENT (2"   | SY   | 3,000    | \$ 12.00                                                    | \$ 36,000.00  | 42.18          | \$ 8.00                | \$ 24,000.00  | \$ 15.00        | \$ 45,000.00  | \$ 8.00                        | \$ 24,000.00  | \$ 23.50                       | \$ 70,500.00  | \$ 5.00                    | \$ 15,000.00  |
| 209.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE BUS PAD PAVEMENT (10" depth)                    | SY   | 315      | \$ 90.00                                                    | \$ 28,350.00  | 6.72           | \$ 97.00               | \$ 30,555.00  | \$ 150.00       | \$ 47,250.00  | \$ 90.00                       | \$ 28,350.00  | \$ 37.00                       | \$ 11,655.00  | \$ 140.00                  | \$ 44,100.00  |
| 234.1    | BASE REINFORCEMENT (TRIAX TX5 GEOGRID)                              | SY   | 3,000    | \$ 4.00                                                     | \$ 12,000.00  | (1.23)         | \$ 12.00               | \$ 36,000.00  | \$ 5.00         | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 7.00                        | \$ 21,000.00  | \$ 25.00                       | \$ 75,000.00  | \$ 2.00                    | \$ 6,000.00   |
| 302.1    | METAL FOR STRUCTURES                                                | LBS  | 300      | \$ 10.00                                                    | \$ 3,000.00   | 44.51          | \$ 15.00               | \$ 4,500.00   | \$ 20.00        | \$ 6,000.00   | \$ 6.00                        | \$ 1,800.00   | \$ 2.95                        | \$ 885.00     | \$ 15.00                   | \$ 4,500.00   |
| 306.1    | STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION                                               | CY   | 100      | \$ 18.00                                                    | \$ 1,800.00   | (35.81)        | \$ 25.00               | \$ 2,500.00   | \$ 100.00       | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 20.00                       | \$ 2,000.00   | \$ 80.00                       | \$ 8,000.00   | \$ 23.00                   | \$ 2,300.00   |
| 307.1    | CONCRETE STRUCTURE (ABUTMENTS & WINGWALLS)                          | CY   | 10       | \$ 1,250.00                                                 | \$ 12,500.00  | 10.21          | \$ 1,200.00            | \$ 12,000.00  | \$ 2,000.00     | \$ 20,000.00  | \$ 650.00                      | \$ 6,500.00   | \$ 500.00                      | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 1,080.00                | \$ 10,800.00  |
| 307.1    | CONCRETE STRUCTURE (RETAINING WALLS)                                | CY   | 10       | \$ 1,000.00                                                 | \$ 10,000.00  | 50.64          | \$ 1,150.00            | \$ 11,500.00  | \$ 1,600.00     | \$ 16,000.00  | \$ 650.00                      | \$ 6,500.00   | \$ 500.00                      | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 1,080.00                | \$ 10,800.00  |
| 307.1    | CONCRETE STRUCTURE (HEADWALLS OR OUTFALL STRUCTURES)                | CY   | 50       | \$ 900.00                                                   | \$ 45,000.00  | (12.12)        | \$ 1,100.00            | \$ 55,000.00  | \$ 1,800.00     | \$ 90,000.00  | \$ 60.00                       | \$ 3,000.00   | \$ 500.00                      | \$ 25,000.00  | \$ 1,080.00                | \$ 54,000.00  |
| 307.1    | CONCRETE STRUCTURE (DRIVEWAY RETAINING WALLS)                       | CY   | 10       | \$ 750.00                                                   | \$ 7,500.00   | (6.14)         | \$ 750.00              | \$ 7,500.00   | \$ 1,600.00     | \$ 16,000.00  | \$ 900.00                      | \$ 9,000.00   | \$ 500.00                      | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 800.00                  | \$ 8,000.00   |
| 307.1    | CONCRETE STRUCTURE (ELEVATED SIDEWALKS)                             | CY   | 20       | \$ 750.00                                                   | \$ 15,000.00  | 8.23           | \$ 500.00              | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 1,500.00     | \$ 30,000.00  | \$ 750.00                      | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 500.00                      | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 800.00                  | \$ 16,000.00  |
| 307.1    | CONCRETE STRUCTURE (FLUME)                                          | CY   | 25       | \$ 450.00                                                   | \$ 11,250.00  | (25.00)        | \$ 450.00              | \$ 11,250.00  | \$ 1,000.00     | \$ 25,000.00  | \$ 700.00                      | \$ 17,500.00  | \$ 500.00                      | \$ 12,500.00  | \$ 570.00                  | \$ 14,250.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (4'X2')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 140.00                                                   | \$ 4,200.00   | (56.92)        | \$ 535.00              | \$ 16,050.00  | \$ 190.00       | \$ 5,700.00   | \$ 180.00                      | \$ 5,400.00   | \$ 973.20                      | \$ 29,196.00  | \$ 480.00                  | \$ 14,400.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (5'X2')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 190.00                                                   | \$ 5,700.00   | (45.71)        | \$ 590.00              | \$ 17,700.00  | \$ 230.00       | \$ 6,900.00   | \$ 250.00                      | \$ 7,500.00   | \$ 985.00                      | \$ 29,550.00  | \$ 590.00                  | \$ 17,700.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (5'X3')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 200.00                                                   | \$ 6,000.00   | (44.07)        | \$ 605.00              | \$ 18,150.00  | \$ 240.00       | \$ 7,200.00   | \$ 260.00                      | \$ 7,800.00   | \$ 985.00                      | \$ 29,550.00  | \$ 650.00                  | \$ 19,500.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (5'X4')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 240.00                                                   | \$ 7,200.00   | (35.14)        | \$ 646.00              | \$ 19,380.00  | \$ 260.00       | \$ 7,800.00   | \$ 280.00                      | \$ 8,400.00   | \$ 1,013.52                    | \$ 30,405.60  | \$ 700.00                  | \$ 21,000.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (5'X5')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 280.00                                                   | \$ 8,400.00   | (26.32)        | \$ 676.00              | \$ 20,280.00  | \$ 280.00       | \$ 8,400.00   | \$ 285.00                      | \$ 8,550.00   | \$ 1,041.12                    | \$ 31,233.60  | \$ 750.00                  | \$ 22,500.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (6'X4')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 290.00                                                   | \$ 8,700.00   | (30.97)        | \$ 715.00              | \$ 21,450.00  | \$ 310.00       | \$ 9,300.00   | \$ 345.00                      | \$ 10,350.00  | \$ 1,151.52                    | \$ 34,545.60  | \$ 800.00                  | \$ 24,000.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (6'X5')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 300.00                                                   | \$ 9,000.00   | (33.33)        | \$ 756.00              | \$ 22,680.00  | \$ 330.00       | \$ 9,900.00   | \$ 450.00                      | \$ 13,500.00  | \$ 1,182.72                    | \$ 35,481.60  | \$ 850.00                  | \$ 25,500.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (6'X6')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 350.00                                                   | \$ 10,500.00  | (27.08)        | \$ 802.00              | \$ 24,060.00  | \$ 360.00       | \$ 10,800.00  | \$ 460.00                      | \$ 13,800.00  | \$ 1,216.32                    | \$ 36,489.60  | \$ 950.00                  | \$ 28,500.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (8'X4')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 400.00                                                   | \$ 12,000.00  | (38.46)        | \$ 892.00              | \$ 26,760.00  | \$ 400.00       | \$ 12,000.00  | \$ 480.00                      | \$ 14,400.00  | \$ 1,283.52                    | \$ 38,505.60  | \$ 975.00                  | \$ 29,250.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (8'X5')                     | LF   | 30       | \$ 420.00                                                   | \$ 12,600.00  | (37.31)        | \$ 933.00              | \$ 27,990.00  | \$ 420.00       | \$ 12,600.00  | \$ 490.00                      | \$ 14,700.00  | \$ 1,313.52                    | \$ 39,405.60  | \$ 1,000.00                | \$ 30,000.00  |
| 309.1    | PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (10'X5')                    | LF   | 30       | \$ 560.00                                                   | \$ 16,800.00  | (36.00)        | \$ 1,227.00            | \$ 36,810.00  | \$ 550.00       | \$ 16,500.00  | \$ 800.00                      | \$ 24,000.00  | \$ 1,580.71                    | \$ 47,421.30  | \$ 1,200.00                | \$ 36,000.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(18"DIA)                        | LF   | 100      | \$ 38.00                                                    | \$ 3,800.00   | (81.96)        | \$ 102.00              | \$ 10,200.00  | \$ 60.00        | \$ 6,000.00   | \$ 45.00                       | \$ 4,500.00   | \$ 224.00                      | \$ 22,400.00  | \$ 90.00                   | \$ 9,000.00   |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(24"DIA)                        | LF   | 100      | \$ 50.00                                                    | \$ 5,000.00   | (59.07)        | \$ 115.00              | \$ 11,500.00  | \$ 80.00        | \$ 8,000.00   | \$ 55.00                       | \$ 5,500.00   | \$ 258.00                      | \$ 25,800.00  | \$ 100.00                  | \$ 10,000.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS IV)(24"DIA)                         | LF   | 200      | \$ 70.00                                                    | \$ 14,000.00  | (46.95)        | \$ 131.00              | \$ 26,200.00  | \$ 85.00        | \$ 17,000.00  | \$ 59.00                       | \$ 11,800.00  | \$ 258.00                      | \$ 51,600.00  | \$ 100.00                  | \$ 20,000.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(30"DIA)                        | LF   | 100      | \$ 100.00                                                   | \$ 10,000.00  | (20.36)        | \$ 143.00              | \$ 14,300.00  | \$ 100.00       | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 75.00                       | \$ 7,500.00   | \$ 286.00                      | \$ 28,600.00  | \$ 125.00                  | \$ 12,500.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(36"DIA)                        | LF   | 100      | \$ 120.00                                                   | \$ 12,000.00  | (20.71)        | \$ 165.00              | \$ 16,500.00  | \$ 110.00       | \$ 11,000.00  | \$ 95.00                       | \$ 9,500.00   | \$ 331.00                      | \$ 33,100.00  | \$ 160.00                  | \$ 16,000.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(42"DIA)                        | LF   | 300      | \$ 180.00                                                   | \$ 54,000.00  | (21.01)        | \$ 210.00              | \$ 63,000.00  | \$ 150.00       | \$ 45,000.00  | \$ 140.00                      | \$ 42,000.00  | \$ 300.00                      | \$ 90,000.00  | \$ 160.00                  | \$ 48,000.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(48"DIA)                        | LF   | 100      | \$ 300.00                                                   | \$ 30,000.00  | (23.11)        | \$ 231.00              | \$ 23,100.00  | \$ 170.00       | \$ 17,000.00  | \$ 200.00                      | \$ 20,000.00  | \$ 380.00                      | \$ 38,000.00  | \$ 250.00                  | \$ 25,000.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(54"DIA)                        | LF   | 100      | \$ 360.00                                                   | \$ 36,000.00  | (15.29)        | \$ 283.00              | \$ 28,300.00  | \$ 200.00       | \$ 20,000.00  | \$ 220.00                      | \$ 22,000.00  | \$ 414.00                      | \$ 41,400.00  | \$ 300.00                  | \$ 30,000.00  |
| 401.1    | REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CLASS III)(60"DIA)                        | LF   | 100      | \$ 420.00                                                   | \$ 42,000.00  | (8.79)         | \$ 333.00              | \$ 33,300.00  | \$ 230.00       | \$ 23,000.00  | \$ 250.00                      | \$ 25,000.00  | \$ 517.00                      | \$ 51,700.00  | \$ 400.00                  | \$ 40,000.00  |
| 403.1    | JUNCTION BOX 4'X4'X4'                                               | EA   | 5        | \$ 4,500.00                                                 | \$ 22,500.00  | (1.39)         | \$ 5,715.00            | \$ 28,575.00  | \$ 5,000.00     | \$ 25,000.00  | \$ 5,500.00                    | \$ 27,500.00  | \$ 3,000.00                    | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 6,000.00                | \$ 30,000.00  |
| 403.2    | JUNCTION BOX 5'X5'X5'                                               | EA   | 5        | \$ 5,500.00                                                 | \$ 27,500.00  | (5.45)         | \$ 7,075.00            | \$ 35,375.00  | \$ 5,500.00     | \$ 27,500.00  | \$ 6,500.00                    | \$ 32,500.00  | \$ 3,600.00                    | \$ 18,000.00  | \$ 7,500.00                | \$ 37,500.00  |
| 403.3    | JUNCTION BOX 6'X6'X6'                                               | EA   | 5        | \$ 7,200.00                                                 | \$ 36,000.00  | (3.76)         | \$ 8,975.00            | \$ 44,875.00  | \$ 6,500.00     | \$ 32,500.00  | \$ 7,900.00                    | \$ 39,500.00  | \$ 3,600.00                    | \$ 18,000.00  | \$ 10,600.00               | \$ 53,000.00  |
| 403.4    | JUNCTION BOX 7'X7'X7'                                               | EA   | 5        | \$ 9,000.00                                                 | \$ 45,000.00  | (13.43)        | \$ 11,015.00           | \$ 55,075.00  | \$ 9,000.00     | \$ 45,000.00  | \$ 11,000.00                   | \$ 55,000.00  | \$ 4,200.00                    | \$ 21,000.00  | \$ 12,500.00               |               |



|        |                                                                  |         |       |             |               |          |             |               |              |              |             |              |           |               |              |               |
|--------|------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|-------|-------------|---------------|----------|-------------|---------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|--------------|-----------|---------------|--------------|---------------|
| 505.1  | CONCRETE RIPRAP (6" THICK)                                       | SY      | 1,000 | \$ 90.00    | \$ 90,000.00  | (35.96)  | \$ 50.00    | \$ 50,000.00  | \$ 80.00     | \$ 80,000.00 | \$ 75.00    | \$ 75,000.00 | \$ 30.00  | \$ 30,000.00  | \$ 120.00    | \$ 120,000.00 |
| 506.1  | CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS - COMBINATION TYPE                      | CY      | 35    | \$ 500.00   | \$ 17,500.00  | (41.86)  | \$ 700.00   | \$ 24,500.00  | \$ 750.00    | \$ 26,250.00 | \$ 900.00   | \$ 31,500.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 8,750.00   | \$ 750.00    | \$ 26,250.00  |
| 507.1  | CHAIN LINK WIRE FENCE (4' HIGH)                                  | LF      | 200   | \$ 40.00    | \$ 8,000.00   | 81.82    | \$ 25.00    | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 16.00     | \$ 3,200.00  | \$ 19.00    | \$ 3,800.00  | \$ 28.80  | \$ 5,760.00   | \$ 15.00     | \$ 3,000.00   |
| 507.2  | CHAIN LINK WIRE FENCE (6' HIGH)                                  | LF      | 100   | \$ 50.00    | \$ 5,000.00   | 78.13    | \$ 35.00    | \$ 3,500.00   | \$ 23.00     | \$ 2,300.00  | \$ 25.00    | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 36.00  | \$ 3,600.00   | \$ 22.00     | \$ 2,200.00   |
| 507.4  | GATES-PEDESTRIAN                                                 | EA      | 10    | \$ 50.00    | \$ 500.00     | (87.90)  | \$ 500.00   | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 400.00    | \$ 4,000.00  | \$ 425.00   | \$ 4,250.00  | \$ 25.00  | \$ 250.00     | \$ 395.00    | \$ 3,950.00   |
| 507.5  | GATES-VEHICULAR                                                  | Opening | 15    | \$ 100.00   | \$ 1,500.00   | (86.74)  | \$ 1,350.00 | \$ 20,250.00  | \$ 600.00    | \$ 9,000.00  | \$ 650.00   | \$ 9,750.00  | \$ 25.00  | \$ 375.00     | \$ 595.00    | \$ 8,925.00   |
| 508.1  | RELOCATING WIRE FENCE                                            | LF      | 200   | \$ 5.00     | \$ 1,000.00   | (69.38)  | \$ 17.00    | \$ 3,400.00   | \$ 12.00     | \$ 2,400.00  | \$ 16.00    | \$ 3,200.00  | \$ 12.00  | \$ 2,400.00   | \$ 20.00     | \$ 4,000.00   |
| 509.1  | METAL BEAM GUARD RAIL                                            | LF      | 250   | \$ 60.00    | \$ 15,000.00  | (20.00)  | \$ 30.00    | \$ 7,500.00   | \$ 35.00     | \$ 8,750.00  | \$ 45.00    | \$ 11,250.00 | \$ 57.60  | \$ 14,400.00  | \$ 35.00     | \$ 8,750.00   |
| 510.1  | TIMBER GUARD POSTS                                               | EA      | 10    | \$ 250.00   | \$ 2,500.00   | 168.82   | \$ 50.00    | \$ 500.00     | \$ 100.00    | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 90.00    | \$ 900.00    | \$ 102.00 | \$ 1,020.00   | \$ 100.00    | \$ 1,000.00   |
| 511.3  | REPLACING WITH HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT (8" COMPACTED | SY      | 100   | \$ 100.00   | \$ 10,000.00  | 54.97    | \$ 80.00    | \$ 8,000.00   | \$ 100.00    | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 60.00    | \$ 6,000.00  | \$ 44.00  | \$ 4,400.00   | \$ 70.00     | \$ 7,000.00   |
| 511.3  | REPLACING WITH HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT (10"          | SY      | 100   | \$ 120.00   | \$ 12,000.00  | 52.89    | \$ 85.00    | \$ 8,500.00   | \$ 125.00    | \$ 12,500.00 | \$ 68.00    | \$ 6,800.00  | \$ 52.00  | \$ 5,200.00   | \$ 85.00     | \$ 8,500.00   |
| 512.1  | ADJUSTING EXISTING MANHOLES                                      | EA      | 10    | \$ 300.00   | \$ 3,000.00   | (83.25)  | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 1,200.00  | \$ 12,000.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 500.00 | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 3,275.00  | \$ 32,750.00  |
| 512.2  | RECONSTRUCTING EXISTING MANHOLES                                 | EA      | 2     | \$ 3,500.00 | \$ 7,000.00   | (21.64)  | \$ 3,250.00 | \$ 6,500.00   | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 3,500.00 | \$ 7,000.00  | \$ 50.00  | \$ 100.00     | \$ 11,660.00 | \$ 23,320.00  |
| 512.3  | VALVE BOX ADJUSTMENTS                                            | EA      | 30    | \$ 60.00    | \$ 1,800.00   | (85.41)  | \$ 500.00   | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 400.00    | \$ 12,000.00 | \$ 450.00   | \$ 13,500.00 | \$ 50.00  | \$ 1,500.00   | \$ 400.00    | \$ 12,000.00  |
| 513.1  | REMOVING AND RELOCATING MAIL BOXES                               | EA      | 100   | \$ 40.00    | \$ 4,000.00   | (71.68)  | \$ 150.00   | \$ 15,000.00  | \$ 125.00    | \$ 12,500.00 | \$ 200.00   | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 198.00 | \$ 19,800.00  | \$ 160.00    | \$ 16,000.00  |
| 513.2  | COMMUNITY MAIL BOX SLAB                                          | SY      | 15    | \$ 100.00   | \$ 1,500.00   | (11.59)  | \$ 250.00   | \$ 3,750.00   | \$ 110.00    | \$ 1,650.00  | \$ 65.00    | \$ 975.00    | \$ 25.00  | \$ 375.00     | \$ 200.00    | \$ 3,000.00   |
| 515.1  | TOPSOIL                                                          | CY      | 350   | \$ 19.00    | \$ 6,650.00   | (38.43)  | \$ 50.00    | \$ 17,500.00  | \$ 30.00     | \$ 10,500.00 | \$ 20.00    | \$ 7,000.00  | \$ 5.00   | \$ 1,750.00   | \$ 30.00     | \$ 10,500.00  |
| 513.1  | BERMUDA SODDING                                                  | SY      | 3,000 | \$ 6.00     | \$ 18,000.00  | 16.50    | \$ 4.50     | \$ 13,500.00  | \$ 8.00      | \$ 24,000.00 | \$ 6.00     | \$ 18,000.00 | \$ 11.00  | \$ 33,000.00  | \$ 5.00      | \$ 15,000.00  |
| 516.2  | ST. AUGUSTINE SODDING                                            | SY      | 1,700 | \$ 5.00     | \$ 8,500.00   | (23.78)  | \$ 5.00     | \$ 8,500.00   | \$ 6.00      | \$ 10,200.00 | \$ 6.00     | \$ 10,200.00 | \$ 11.50  | \$ 19,550.00  | \$ 5.70      | \$ 9,690.00   |
| 520.1  | HYDROMULCHING (RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL)                        | SY      | 1,700 | \$ 7.00     | \$ 11,900.00  | 410.95   | \$ 2.00     | \$ 3,400.00   | \$ 4.00      | \$ 6,800.00  | \$ 2.00     | \$ 3,400.00  | \$ 0.30   | \$ 510.00     | \$ 1.00      | \$ 1,700.00   |
| 522.1  | SIDEWALK PIPE RAILING                                            | LF      | 200   | \$ 70.00    | \$ 14,000.00  | (27.45)  | \$ 45.00    | \$ 9,000.00   | \$ 80.00     | \$ 16,000.00 | \$ 95.00    | \$ 19,000.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 20,000.00  | \$ 115.00    | \$ 23,000.00  |
| 523.1  | ADJUSTING CHAIN LINK VEHICULAR GATES                             | EA      | 20    | \$ 20.00    | \$ 400.00     | (96.08)  | \$ 500.00   | \$ 10,000.00  | \$ 350.00    | \$ 7,000.00  | \$ 450.00   | \$ 9,000.00  | \$ 475.00 | \$ 9,500.00   | \$ 400.00    | \$ 8,000.00   |
| 523.2  | ADJUSTING CHAIN LINK VEHICULAR GATES (MOTORIZED)                 | EA      | 2     | \$ 20.00    | \$ 40.00      | (97.93)  | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 3,000.00   | \$ 400.00    | \$ 800.00    | \$ 1,650.00 | \$ 3,300.00  | \$ 10.00  | \$ 20.00      | \$ 1,950.00  | \$ 3,900.00   |
| 523.3  | ADJUSTING CHAIN LINK PEDESTRIAN GATES                            | EA      | 10    | \$ 20.00    | \$ 200.00     | (84.95)  | \$ 350.00   | \$ 3,500.00   | \$ 250.00    | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 395.00   | \$ 3,950.00  | \$ 369.00 | \$ 3,690.00   | \$ 295.00    | \$ 2,950.00   |
| 523.4  | ADJUSTING WROUGHT IRON VEHICULAR GATE                            | EA      | 10    | \$ 20.00    | \$ 200.00     | (98.20)  | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00  | \$ 250.00    | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 1,450.00 | \$ 14,500.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 2,000.00   | \$ 1,250.00  | \$ 12,500.00  |
| 523.5  | ADJUSTING WORUGHT IRON VEHICULAR GATE (MOTORIZED)                | EA      | 2     | \$ 20.00    | \$ 40.00      | (98.83)  | \$ 2,500.00 | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 500.00    | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 2,800.00 | \$ 5,600.00  | \$ 200.00 | \$ 400.00     | \$ 3,000.00  | \$ 6,000.00   |
| 523.6  | ADJUSTING WROUGHT IRON PEDESTRIAN GATE                           | EA      | 3     | \$ 20.00    | \$ 60.00      | (97.65)  | \$ 500.00   | \$ 1,500.00   | \$ 250.00    | \$ 750.00    | \$ 800.00   | \$ 2,400.00  | \$ 200.00 | \$ 600.00     | \$ 900.00    | \$ 2,700.00   |
| 523.7  | ADJUSTING WROUGHT IRON VEHICULAR ROLLING GATE                    | EA      | 2     | \$ 20.00    | \$ 40.00      | (99.00)  | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 3,000.00   | \$ 800.00    | \$ 1,600.00  | \$ 2,900.00 | \$ 5,800.00  | \$ 200.00 | \$ 400.00     | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 5,000.00   |
| 523.9  | ADJUSTING CHAIN LINK VEHICULAR ROLLING GATE                      | EA      | 2     | \$ 20.00    | \$ 40.00      | (98.67)  | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 3,000.00   | \$ 600.00    | \$ 1,200.00  | \$ 2,900.00 | \$ 5,800.00  | \$ 200.00 | \$ 400.00     | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 4,000.00   |
| 524.1  | CONCRETE STEPS                                                   | CY      | 50    | \$ 400.00   | \$ 20,000.00  | (60.84)  | \$ 250.00   | \$ 12,500.00  | \$ 500.00    | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 900.00   | \$ 45,000.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 12,500.00  | \$ 840.00    | \$ 42,000.00  |
| 525.1  | CONCRETE TRAFFIC BARRIER (PORTABLE)                              | LF      | 10    | \$ 200.00   | \$ 2,000.00   | 440.10   | \$ 80.00    | \$ 800.00     | \$ 300.00    | \$ 3,000.00  | \$ 65.00    | \$ 650.00    | \$ 125.00 | \$ 1,250.00   | \$ 42.00     | \$ 420.00     |
| 531.3  | R1-1 STOP (30" )(HIGH DENSITY)                                   | EA      | 10    | \$ 250.00   | \$ 2,500.00   | 20.84    | \$ 195.00   | \$ 1,950.00   | \$ 250.00    | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 210.00   | \$ 2,100.00  | \$ 246.00 | \$ 2,460.00   | \$ 175.00    | \$ 1,750.00   |
| 531.4  | R1-2 YIELD (36" )(HIGH DENSITY)                                  | EA      | 5     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 1,250.00   | 31.01    | \$ 195.00   | \$ 975.00     | \$ 250.00    | \$ 1,250.00  | \$ 240.00   | \$ 1,200.00  | \$ 270.00 | \$ 1,350.00   | \$ 175.00    | \$ 875.00     |
| 531.6  | R2-1 SPEED LIMIT (24"x30" )(HIGH INTENSITY)                      | EA      | 5     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 1,250.00   | 39.63    | \$ 365.00   | \$ 1,825.00   | \$ 250.00    | \$ 1,250.00  | \$ 210.00   | \$ 1,050.00  | \$ 234.00 | \$ 1,170.00   | \$ 250.00    | \$ 1,250.00   |
| 531.21 | R7-1 NO PARKING ANYTIME (18"x24" )(HIGH DENSITY)                 | EA      | 5     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 1,250.00   | 31.02    | \$ 140.00   | \$ 700.00     | \$ 250.00    | \$ 1,250.00  | \$ 175.00   | \$ 875.00    | \$ 210.00 | \$ 1,050.00   | \$ 145.00    | \$ 725.00     |
| 531.43 | W1-7 LARGE ARROW (48"x24" )(HIGH INTENSITY)                      | EA      | 2     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 500.00     | (11.84)  | \$ 450.00   | \$ 900.00     | \$ 500.00    | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 325.00   | \$ 650.00    | \$ 450.00 | \$ 900.00     | \$ 300.00    | \$ 600.00     |
| 531.55 | OM-3 TYPE 3 OBJECT MARKER (12"x36" )(HIGH DENSITY)               | EA      | 3     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 750.00     | 103.67   | \$ 330.00   | \$ 990.00     | \$ 250.00    | \$ 750.00    | \$ 225.00   | \$ 675.00    | \$ 210.00 | \$ 630.00     | \$ 150.00    | \$ 450.00     |
| 531.56 | OM-4P END OF ROAD MARKER (18"x18" )(HIGH INTENSITY)              | EA      | 3     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 750.00     | (3.85)   | \$ 200.00   | \$ 600.00     | \$ 200.00    | \$ 600.00    | \$ 150.00   | \$ 450.00    | \$ 174.00 | \$ 522.00     | \$ 150.00    | \$ 450.00     |
| 531.57 | 9 INCH STREET NAME, BLOCK NUMBER (VARIESx9" )(HIGH DENSITY)      | EA      | 10    | \$ 200.00   | \$ 2,000.00   | 18.12    | \$ 200.00   | \$ 2,000.00   | \$ 200.00    | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 225.00   | \$ 2,250.00  | \$ 174.00 | \$ 1,740.00   | \$ 110.00    | \$ 1,100.00   |
| 532.59 | SPECIAL SIGN (NO DUMPING) (HIGH INTENSITY)                       | EA      | 3     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 750.00     | 29.59    | \$ 200.00   | \$ 600.00     | \$ 250.00    | \$ 750.00    | \$ 300.00   | \$ 900.00    | \$ 270.00 | \$ 810.00     | \$ 200.00    | \$ 600.00     |
| 535.1  | 4 INCH WIDE YELLOW LINE                                          | LF      | 1,000 | \$ 2.00     | \$ 2,000.00   | (39.76)  | \$ 2.25     | \$ 2,250.00   | \$ 2.00      | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 1.00     | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 0.90   | \$ 900.00     | \$ 0.75      | \$ 750.00     |
| 535.2  | 4 INCH WIDE WHITE LINE                                           | LF      | 1,000 | \$ 2.00     | \$ 2,000.00   | 8.70     | \$ 2.25     | \$ 2,250.00   | \$ 2.00      | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 1.00     | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 90.00  | \$ 90,000.00  | \$ 0.75      | \$ 750.00     |
| 535.4  | 8 INCH WIDE WHITE LINE                                           | LF      | 299   | \$ 3.00     | \$ 897.00     | 63.93    | \$ 4.50     | \$ 1,345.50   | \$ 2.00      | \$ 598.00    | \$ 2.00     | \$ 598.00    | \$ 1.80   | \$ 538.20     | \$ 1.50      | \$ 448.50     |
| 535.5  | 12 INCH WIDE WHITE LINE                                          | LF      | 500   | \$ 4.80     | \$ 2,400.00   | 34.45    | \$ 5.50     | \$ 2,750.00   | \$ 5.00      | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 4.00     | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 3.60   | \$ 1,800.00   | \$ 3.00      | \$ 1,500.00   |
| 535.7  | 24 INCH WIDE WHITE LINE                                          | LF      | 300   | \$ 9.00     | \$ 2,700.00   | (57.20)  | \$ 8.80     | \$ 2,640.00   | \$ 7.00      | \$ 2,100.00  | \$ 8.00     | \$ 2,400.00  | \$ 6.00   | \$ 1,800.00   | \$ 6.00      | \$ 1,800.00   |
| 535.8  | RIGHT WHITE ARROW                                                | EA      | 5     | \$ 150.00   | \$ 750.00     | 36.95    | \$ 415.00   | \$ 2,075.00   | \$ 175.00    | \$ 875.00    | \$ 200.00   | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 120.00 | \$ 600.00     | \$ 125.00    | \$ 625.00     |
| 535.9  | LEFT WHITE ARROW                                                 | EA      | 5     | \$ 150.00   | \$ 750.00     | 16.85    | \$ 415.00   | \$ 2,075.00   | \$ 175.00    | \$ 875.00    | \$ 200.00   | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 120.00 | \$ 600.00     | \$ 125.00    | \$ 625.00     |
| 535.12 | WORD "ONLY"                                                      | WORD    | 5     | \$ 250.00   | \$ 1,250.00   | 58.07    | \$ 415.00   | \$ 2,075.00   | \$ 250.00    | \$ 1,250.00  | \$ 200.00   | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 180.00 | \$ 900.00     | \$ 125.00    | \$ 625.00     |
| 535.13 | STRAIGHT WHITE ARROW                                             | EA      | 5     | \$ 150.00   | \$ 750.00     | 34.24    | \$ 220.00   | \$ 1,100.00   | \$ 150.00    | \$ 750.00    | \$ 200.00   | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 102.00 | \$ 510.00     | \$ 125.00    | \$ 625.00     |
| 537.6  | PAVEMENT MARKER (TYPE I-C)                                       | EA      | 100   | \$ 8.00     | \$ 800.00     | 33.11    | \$ 3.85     | \$ 385.00     | \$ 10.00     | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 9.00     | \$ 900.00    | \$ 4.80   | \$ 480.00     | \$ 6.00      | \$ 600.00     |
| 537.8  | PAVEMENT MARKER (TYPE II A-A)                                    | EA      | 100   | \$ 8.00     | \$ 800.00     | 48.98    | \$ 3.85     | \$ 385.00     | \$ 10.00     | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 9.00     | \$ 900.00    | \$ 4.80   | \$ 480.00     | \$ 6.00      | \$ 600.00     |
| 537.9  | PAVEMENT MARKER (TYPE II C-R)                                    | EA      | 100   | \$ 8.00     | \$ 800.00     | 64.95    | \$ 3.85     | \$ 385.00     | \$ 10.00     | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 9.00     | \$ 900.00    | \$ 4.80   | \$ 480.00     | \$ 6.00      | \$ 600.00     |
| 550.1  | TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY PROTECTION                              | LF      | 1,000 | \$ 151.00   | \$ 151,000.00 | 5,821.57 | \$ 100.00   | \$ 100,000.00 | \$ 60.00     | \$ 60,000.00 | \$ 2.50     | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 120.00 | \$ 120,000.00 | \$ 5.00      | \$ 5,000.00   |
| 552.1  | REMOVING AND RELOCATING IRRIGATION SYSTEMS                       | LF      | 200   | \$ 5.00     | \$ 1,000.00   | (78.58)  | \$ 15.00    | \$ 3,000.00   | \$ 15.00     | \$ 3,000.00  | \$ 55.00    | \$ 11,000.00 | \$ 25.00  | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 50.00     | \$ 10,000.00  |
| 554.1  | EROSION CONTROL MATTING                                          | SY      | 4,000 | \$ 5.00     | \$ 20,000.00  | (56.37)  | \$ 5.00     | \$ 20,000.00  | \$ 5.00      | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 2.00     | \$ 8,000.00  | \$ 1.00   | \$ 4,000.00   | \$ 3.50      | \$ 14,000.00  |
| 801.1  | LEVEL I PROTECTIVE FENCING                                       | LF      | 400   | \$ 1.00     | \$ 400.00     | (93.33)  | \$ 2.00     | \$ 800.00     | \$ 20.00     | \$ 8,000.00  | \$ 4.00     | \$ 1,600.00  | \$ 20.00  | \$ 8,000.00   | \$ 2.00      | \$ 800.00     |
| 801.2  | LEVEL IIA PROTECTIVE FENCING                                     | LF      | 499   | \$ 1.00     | \$ 499.00     | (93.33)  | \$ 2.50     | \$ 1,247.50   | \$ 25.00     | \$ 12,475.00 | \$ 10.00    | \$ 4,990.00  | \$ 5.00   | \$ 2,495.00   | \$ 2.25      | \$ 1,122.75   |
| 801.3  | LEVEL IIB PROTECTIVE FENCING                                     | LF      | 100   | \$ 20.00    | \$ 2,000.00   | (16.67)  | \$ 30.00    | \$ 3,000.00   | \$ 40.00     | \$ 4,000.00  | \$ 59.00    | \$ 5,900.00  | \$ 105.00 | \$ 10,500.00  | \$ 59.00     | \$ 5,900.00   |
| 802.2  | LEVEL II PRUNING, SOIL AMENDMENT AND FERTILIZATION               | EA      | 15    | \$ 150.00   | \$ 2,250.00   | (81.25)  | \$ 150.00   | \$ 2,250.00   | \$ 300.00    | \$ 4,500.00  | \$ 800.00   | \$ 12,000.00 | \$ 111.90 | \$ 1,678.50   | \$ 70.00     | \$ 1,050.00   |
| 804.1  | NEW TREE AND MAINTENANCE (LIVE OAK)                              | EA      | 5     | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00   | 1,150.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 6,000.00   | \$ 500.00    | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00  | \$ 425.00 | \$ 2,125.00   | \$ 475.00    | \$ 2,375.00   |
| 804.1  | NEW TREE AND MAINTENANCE (CEDAR ELM)                             | EA      | 5     | \$ 800.00   | \$ 4,000.00   | 900.00   | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 6,000.     |              |              |             |              |           |               |              |               |